Boon Lay Garden Primary School

LTP 02/20
23 March 2020

Through
Mrs Lau Whee Sien

Vice-Principal

Primary 6 Level Matters

Dear Parents,

We would like to welcome your child back to school. We are very excited about the upcoming term 2 and would
like to take this opportunity to share with you and your child what to expect for this term.

Here is an update of the activities in Term 2.

1. Assessments
The Mid-Year Examinations for the respective subjects are as follows:

Subject Week
English Language / Foundation English Language Oral S
English Language / Foundation English Language Paper 1 7
English Language / Foundation English Language Listening Comprehension 7
English Language / Foundation English Language Paper 2 8
Mother Tongue Language / Foundation Mother Tongue Language Oral S
Mother Tongue / Foundation Mother Tongue Listening Comprehension 7
Mother Tongue Language Paper 1 7
Mother Tongue Language Paper 2 / Foundation Mother Tongue Language Paper1l | 8
Higher Mother Tongue Paper 8
Mathematics / Foundation Mathematics 8
Science / Foundation Science 8

Refer to the level calendar for the dates of the examinations of each subject. Please be reminded that a
medical certificate is required in the event that your child is absent from the above assessments. Absence
from all examinations must be supported by a medical certificate. Failure to produce a valid medical certificate
will render a zero mark scored. We regret to inform you that letters of excuse will not be accepted. As such
we appeal to you to ensure that your child is fit and healthy in order for him/her to perform well in the
assessments.

There will be no re-tests except for English and Mother Tongue Oral. If your child is unwell on the day of the
oral examination and has a medical certificate, the EL or MT teacher will arrange for your child/ward to retake
the oral examination on another day.



Direct School Admission (DSA)

As shared with parents in the termly letter for term 1 as well as during the School-Parents Meeting held last
term, parents were informed that P6 students can seek admission to certain secondary schools based on their
talent in sports, aesthetics, leadership, CCAs and specific academic areas. Do visit the MOE website:
https://beta.moe.gov.sg/dsa/ for further information.

Remedial / Supplementary Lessons
This term, remedial and supplementary classes will be suspended. Parents will be informed via Parents
Gateway if there are any changes.

National Primary Fitness Assessment (NAPFA) Test

Every year, the National Primary Fitness Assessment (NAPFA) test will be conducted and for this year, the
static stations assessment will take place within curriculum time. During the PE lessons prior to the test, the
pupils will be given various conditioning sessions. Further details will be released by your child/ward’s PE
teacher.

The Growing Years Programme
This programme will take place during school curriculum hours on Friday, 22 May 2020. Students will be
equipped with life skills to handle issues that he/she may face in his/her growing up years.

We hope that this information will give you greater insight on what your child/ward will be working on this
term. We look forward in fostering a strong partnership with you.

Yours sincerely,
Mdm Norlita Muhammad Sah
Year Head (P5/P6)



TERM 2 CALENDAR OF EVENTS
(22 March 2020 to 29 May 2020)

PRIMARY SIX
WEEK DATE EVENT/ACTIVITY FOR WHOM
Week 1 Mon 23 Mar School Reopens — Welcome Back!
23/03-27/03 | Mon 23 Mar—27 Mar Mother Tongue Language Fortnight All levels
Mon 23 Mar Smart Card Photo-taking for P1 and P6 P1 & P6 students
Thu 26 Mar No CCA (school dismissal at 1.30 pm) P3 — P6 students
Fri 27 Mar Earth Hour (Pre-assembly) All levels
Week 2 Thu 2 Apr No CCA (school dismissal at 1.30 pm) P3 — P6 students
30/03 - 03/04
Week 3 Wed 8 Apr P5 and P6 Oracy & Bicultural Programme Selected P5 & P6 students
06/04 —10/04 | Thu 9 Apr Commemoration of International Friendship Day | All levels
Thu 9 Apr School Health Visit (P1 — P6) P1 - P6 students
Fri 10 Apr PUBLIC HOLIDAY — GOOD FRIDAY All levels

Week 4
13/04-17/04

Mon 13 Apr—Fri 17 Apr
Wed 15 Apr

School Health Visit (P1 — P6)
P5 and P6 Oracy & Bicultural Programme

P1 - P6 students
Selected P5 & P6 students

Week 5 Mon 20 Apr—Tue 21 Apr | P6 English Language Oral Mid-year Exam P6 students
20/04 -24/04 | Mon 20 Apr—Tue 21 Apr | P6 Mother Tongue Language Oral Mid-year P6 students
Exam
Tue 21 Apr—Thu 23 Apr | Green Week All levels
Week 6 Fri 1 May PUBLIC HOLIDAY — LABOUR DAY All levels
27/04 - 01/05
Week 7 Mon 4 May P6 English Language Paper 1 and Listening P6 students
04/05 - 08/05 Comprehension Mid-year Exam
Tue 5 May P6 Mother Tongue Language Paper 1 and P6 students
Listening Comprehension Mid-year Exam
Thu 7 May PUBLIC HOLIDAY - VESAK All levels
Week 8 Mon 11 May P6 English Language Paper 2 Mid-year Exam P6 students
11/05-15/05 | Tue 12 May P6 Mathematics Mid-year Exam P6 students
Wed 13 May P6 Mother Tongue Language Paper 2 Mid-year P6 students
Exam
Thu 14 May P6 Science Mid-year Exam P6 students
Thu 14 May No CCA (school dismissal at 1.30 pm) P3 — P6 students
Fri 15 May P6 Higher Mother Tongue Language Mid-year P6 HMT students
Exam
Fri 15 May P6 Tree-planting Day P6 students




WEEK DATE EVENT/ACTIVITY FOR WHOM
Week 9 Mon 18 May Hari Raya Celebration (Assembly) All levels
18/05-22/05 | Fri 22 May P6 Growing Years Workshop P6 students
Week 10 Mon 25 May PUBLIC HOLIDAY IN LIEU — HARI RAYA PUASA All levels
25/05—-29/05 | Fri 29 May Parent-Teacher Meeting (No School Day) All levels
School Sat 30 May — Sun 28 Jun Term 2 School Holidays All levels

Holidays

Mon 1 Jun & Tue 2 Jun

P6 CREST

P6 students




